«~  Rule 4 49C

Liquidator’s Progress
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4 68

S.192

Company Number

03086460

The London Laser Clinic Limited

1/ We
Neil Charles Money
CBA
39 Castle Street
Leicester
LE1 5WN

the hiquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our progress report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 7 March 2015 to 6 March 2016

Signed é{

Date 20 Apnl 2016

" CBA ’ N

39 Castle Street
Leicester
LEl SWN

Ref NCM/SJG/002202

SATURDAY

i

AR

23/04/2016 #254
COMPANIES HOUSE

A1



Our Ref NCM/S]G/002202/5 Insoivency Practitioners

Your Ref
Contact Steven Glanwill 39 Castle Street,
Direct Dial 0116 2140 577 Leicester LEI 5WN

Tel (0116) 262 6804
Fax (O116) 217 1404

To All Members and Creditors E-mail leics@cba-insolvency co uk
www cba-insolvency co uk

20 Apul 2016

Dear Sirs

The London Laser Chinic Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

[ sefer to my appomntment as Liquidator of the above company I am iequired to report to
membets and cieditors on the progress of the Liqudation, and 1 make this report to you in

discharge of that duty This report covers the pertod 7 March 2015 to 6 March 2016

Company Informaton

Company Name The London Laser Clinic Limited

Registered Number 03086460

Registered Office CBA 39 Castle Street Leicester LE1 5WN
Eaqudator

The Liquidator of the company was appomnted on 07 March 2014 and 1s

Neil Charles Money
CBA

39 Castle Street
Leicester

LE1 5WN
IP Number 8900
Laquidators’ Actions Since Last Report

Since my last tepoit I have sought to agiee a repayment of the director’s loan account You will
recall that, as at the date of my appointment a sum of £120,000 was showing as owing to the
Company from the director Following negounations with the director, he offered 2 sum of
£24,000 payable at £1,500 per month over a pertod of 16 months, which was accepted on the
basis that the director’s accountant advised that this was the maxunum amount he could offer
with his ncome Repayments are being maintained on a timely basis

CB Assoctates Limited Registered in England No 4161517
Registered Office 30 Nelson Street, Lefcester LE| 7BA o~

J

Neil C Money Is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Soma L Statham Is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practtloner in the UK by the Association of Chartered Certifled Actountants

fs

Il

\ Insevency
ACCA e

Insolvency Practidoners act as agents only and withour personal lfabiliry




[ have further sought to pursue the Company’s book debts, however due to a lack of supporting
documentation and disputes, a further sum of £730 00 has been received There have been no
further assets realisations since my last report

Receipts and Payments Account

A Receipts and Payments Account for the penod 7 March 2015 to 6 March 2016 1s attached at
Appendix A and includes a cumulauve account for the pertod from commencement of the

Liquidation
Assets
Description Statement of | Realisation Cumulative Anucipated | Note
Affaurs in peniod (£) | Realisations | Future
Estimate (£) £) Realisations
(&)
Plant & | Nd Nil N N 1
Machinery
Book Debts 31,663 11 73000 6,587 06 Not Known | 2
Cash at Bank 3,000 Nu 5,070 76 N1l 3
Director’s Loan | 24,000 7,500 7,500 16,500 4
Account
Notes
1 Plant and machinery was recorded 1n the accounts to 31 December 2015 with a value of

£2,363 and consists of an amount of office furmture and computer equpment Due to
the age and nature of the items, the director indicated that they held no value on a
commercial basis and, due to the costs involved 1n collection, storage, insurance and sale,
no realisations were made and none are expected

The Company was owed the sum of [42,21748 from 1ts debtors, with a sum of
£31,663 11 was expected to be reahsed Further sums totaling £730 00 have been
recewved during the period of this report The director 1s assisting with the collection of
the debts and further sums are expected to be realised, although the exact quantum and
timung cannot be ascertained at this stage

The Company’s bank account was closed and the balance of £5,070 76 was forwarded to
the hiquidation estate No further sums are expected in this regard

The records indicated a balance of around £120,000 as owing to the Company from the
director Negotiations regarding repayment commenced following appointment, however
the repayment was delayed pending the conclusion of the directors’ divorce proceedings
Thus has now been finalised and an offer of £24,000, payable 1n 16 equal instalments of
£1,500 per month, mn full and final settlement was made by the duector This was
accepted on the basis that the director’s accountant advised that this was the maximum
amount he could offer with his income Repayments are being mamntamned on 2 timely
basis




SIP 13 Disclosure

I am required, 1 accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracuice 13 (“SIP 13%), to disclose to
creditors the detalls of any asset sold by the Liquudator to connected parues

I can confirm that, to date, thete have been no such sales to connected parties dunng the
hqudatnon

Creditors Claims, Dividend Prospects and the Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors
There are no secured creditors in this case
Preferential Creditors

Crown preference in relaton to VAT and PAYE was abolished i 2003 and
consequently 1n the majority of cases preferential creditors relate to certain habiities i
respect of wages, holiday pay and pension contnbutions due.

Preferential creditors were estmated at £480 00 To date no formal claim has been
recetved from the Redundancy Payments Office, although this 1s expected shortly

Unsecured Non-Preferennal Creditors

Unsecured non-preferental creditors were esumated at £88,95742 To date claums
totalling £90,068 60 have been recetved, although one creditor with a claim of £14,376 1s
yet to be receved

Prescribed Part

The Prescrabed Part’ provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act do not apply to
this case as there 15 no relevant floating charge

Investigations into the Affairs of the Company

Within six months of my appomtment as Liquidator, I am required to submit a confidential
report to the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention dunng
the course of my work which may indicate that the conduct of 2ny past or present director
would make him unfit to be concerned with the management of the Company 1 would confirm
that my report has been submitted

I undertook an initial investgation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were
any potential asset recovenes or conduct matters that justfied further investigaton, taking
account of the public interest, potental recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an
mnvestgation and the costs mnvolved

I undertook an mmtial nvestigation wnto the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were
any potental asset recovenes or conduct matters that jusufied further mvestiganon, taking
account of the public interest, potental recoveries, the funds likely to be avaiable to fund an
investigation and the costs involved




Upon review of the Company’s records and correspondence with the Company’s accountant, 1t
appeared that the sum of around £120,000 was owed to the Company from the director As
detailed above, an offer of £24,000, payable 1n 16 equal monthly instalments of £1,500 was
recerved and accepted and 1s currently being repaid on a amely basis

Liquidation Expenses

An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors, or
any unsecured crecitor with the permussion of the Court, may make a request in wnting to the
hiqudator for further information about remuneration or expenses set out 1n this progress report
Any such request must be made withun 21 days of receipt of this report

In addition, an unsecured creditor may, with the pernussion of the court or with the concurrence
of 10% mn value of the creditors (including the creditor 1n question), apply to court to challenge
the amount and/or basis of the Liqudator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may
make a sumulat application to court within the same time hrmt

Expenses paid to date are as detailed on the attached receipts and payments account, with any
further sums incurred detailed below, and compnse the following

Specific Bond

Every mnsolvency pracutionet 1n every case 1s required by law to take out a speafic bond
which will reimburse the estate in the event of fraudulent activity by the office holder
Bonds are renewed on an annual basis, and we are bonded for the sum of £100,000

Statement of Affairs Fee

You will recall that the statement of affairs fee of £5,000 plus VAT was agreed at the
rutial meeung of creditors Of this sum £1,000 plus VAT 1s payable to Celenca Limuted
for their assistance in preparing the statement of affaus

Liquidators Remuneration

Creditors onginally resolved that the Liquidators be remunerated in accordance with the
time propetly spent by them and thexr staff 1n attending to matters ansing from the
Liquidation, and that they be enatled to draw their remuneration on account

A detailed analysss of the time spent i dealing with this case 15 attached at Appendix 2,
which includes analysis of time spent during the reporting pertod and also a cumulauve
account from the commencement of the Liquidation

Company Search

Insolvency Pracutioners carry out searches on the Companies House website for
statutory information before they accept the instruction to act as liqudators




Office Holder’s Expenses - Travel

A total of 200 mules were travelled and charged at the agreed rate of 45p per mile
Parkung fees of £15 00 were also incurred

Storage Costs

The Company’s books and records have been collected as required but are not stored at
CBA’s offices due to space hmutattons They are held by external storage agents and the
costs attabuted to the service are reflected The initial cost paid also takes into account
the required storage peniod once the liqudation 1s concluded and the costs of secure
destruction of the records at the approprate time

Statutory Advertising

Statutory adverttsements have been placed 1n the London Gazette as required

VAT Itrecoverable

The Company was not registered for VAT and as such cannot be reclaimed

Postage

Postage costs of £1269 were incurred and relate to posting of statutory reports to
creditors

Bank Charges
Bank charges of £2 04 were incurred

I intend to contnue to pursue the Company’s book debts with a view to making further
realisations. I will also monitor the director’s loan account repayments. Furthermore, the claim
from the Redundancy Payments Service will be pursued with a view to making a distabution to
preferential creditors, and subsequently to unsecuted creditors once all asset realisations have
been made

If you should have any quenes please contact Steven Glanvill at this office

Yours faithfully

1 Money
widator
ndon Laser Clinuc Limated




APPENDIX 1

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT




The London Laser Clinic Limited

{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/03/2015 From 07/03/2014
of Affairs To 06/03/2016 To 06/03/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
NiIL Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
31,663 11 Book Debts 73000 6,587 06
3,000 00 Cash at Bank NIL 507076
24,000 00 Director's Loan Account 7,500 00 7,500 00
8,230 00 18,157 82
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 27200
Preparation of S of A NIL 5,000 00
Office Holders Fees 3,500 00 7,000 00
Office Holders Expenses 98 00 203 00
Company Search NIL 400
VAT Irrecoverable NIL 1,830 12
Postage 728 1997
Storage Costs 30 48 3048
Statutory Advertising 134 80 404 40
Bank Charges NIL 204
{3,770 56) (14,766 01)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{480 00) Department of Employment NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{13,896 00) Department of Employment NIL NIL
(1,477 24) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NI NIL NiL
(73,584 18) HM Revenue & Customs - Corporation NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(30,874.31) 4,459.44 4,391.81
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 752 66
Bank 2 - Current 363915
4,391.81

Note

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 201210

Neil Charles Money

Liguidator

20 Apnil 2016 15 59




APPENDIX 2

ANALYSIS OF LIQUIDATOR’S TIME COSTS




Office Holders Remuneration

I have drawn £7,000 to date, of which £2,937 plus VAT was drawn during the pertod of
this report My unpaid remuneratton of £4,590 50 plus VAT wnll be paid out of the assets
of the Company in the Liquidatton, and in pronty to the costs and expenses of the
Liqudation, where funds permut

All staff, including support staff, are charged directly to cases for the ume spent on that
case at the houtly rates detalled below Charge out rates and staff grades are reviewed
peniodically and may change duning the course of the adtmunustration Time 1s charged 1n
6 minute units

Charge Out

Grade of Staff Rate per Hout

(£)
Licensed Insolvency 315
Practutioner
Senior Manager 255
Manager 210
Semor Administrator 180
Admimstrator 150
Support Staff 920

You are advised that a2 guide to Liquidators fees 1s available for download, without
charge, from http //www insolvency-practiioners otg uk/1egulation-and-

guidance/gudes-to-fees If you require a paper copy of this guide please contact this
office and a copy will be sent to you

Office Holders Expenses and Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP9”), rtequures that the office holder provide a
statement of the office-holdet's policy 1n relanon to recharges of disbuisements  SIP9
defines disbursements as eather Category 1 or Category 2 disbuisements

Category 1 disbutsements will generally compuse external supphes of madental services
spectfically identifiable to the case, typically for items such as postage, case advertising,
mnvoiced travel and properly retmbursed expenses incunied by petsonnel 1in connection
with the case. Also included will be services speafic to the case where these cannot
practically be provided mternally such as prinung, 10om hue and document stoiage

Category 2 disbuisements will generally comprise costs which, whilst being 1n the nature
of expenscs or disbursements, include clements of shared or allocated costs

Category 1 disbutsements are recoverable without appioval, and it 1s the policy of CBA
to recover Category 1 disbursements when they are incurred and when funds permt




The Category 1 disbursements incurred by and retmbursed to CBA are detailed below

Incurred | Reimbursed | Incurred by | Retmbursed

by CBA | toCBAm CBA n to CBAmn

1n total total period penod

£ £ L L

Adverusing 134 80 134 80 Nil N1l
Postage 19 97 19.97 728 728
Specific bond 27200 272.00 Nil Nal
Company search 400 4.00 Nil Nil
Courter Costs 98 00 98.00 Nl Nil
Storage 3048 30 48 3048 30 48
Travel costs 105 00 105 00 Nil Nil
Total 664.25 664.25 37.76 31.76

A total of 56.35 hours have been spent at an average hourly rate of £205 69 Dunng the
pertod of this report, a total of 15 15 hours have been spent at an average hourly rate of
£193 86 per hour A summaty of work undertaken 1n this case is as follows

Case Progression

File Reviews
Correspondence with the durector
Cashiering

Creditors

Employee clauns, correspondence and telephone calls
Creditor correspondence and telephone calls

Review of credrtor claims

Creditor updates on computer system

Investigations

Investigations into the affairs of the Company and submusston of a director’s
conduct report
Completion of CDDA checkhists

Assets

Correspondence with regards to realisation of assets
Review valuatnons
Correspondence with agents with regards to asset realisations and valuations

Correspondence with Bank




Statutory

Statutory meetings
Bonding
Post appointment formalittes and submussion of forms




00 91 9102 udy 02

¥L-10-Gl UOISIaA,

z 30 | ebed

ST a9 POUIRD SIUMLDRINGSI] (R10]

00000'L POWIRD B034 (RI0)
69 50T 05 065°L) SE 9% as L sy oy (-3 osak RINOH [Ria)
000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 Bupeit
ZEPHT 00 £25'} sz9 0zo Sie 0E0 00€E Aamemg
i6ael 00s08Z 0564 0o 13 43 00 00t sjassy jo Uoiesieoy
0008l 00080'L 009 000 w9 0o 000 suenefinsesu)
00 08} 00022 st 000 05t Qo0 o SI0HpAID
000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 staney aynadg 058D
e B:1¥4 05 BOB'S 1974 ot 4 016t 09¢E 058 uojssaibiosy esa)
R0 000 000 000 00 000 mao Buiuueld § LONBASIMIWRY
(3) maey Big woddng [T T
Apnoy eBeroay {3) 100 0wl SINCH [H0L ¥ SIUBRISISSY dojuag ARG saBeuey sauled uokaung YoM jO UORRNIISSRID

910Z/E0/90 OL $LOZ/C0/L0 Wl
180d 8poD palold
payWIM 21Ul JaseT| Uopuo 8yYy] - ZOZZ00

Arewwng 3509 g awil] 6diS - Aug awiy




00 91 9102 ludy 0Z

$1-10-GL UOISIap

L jo | afied

ST $99 PRUW|R|D STUILISINGS|] (e10L

00 000'L PIWIR|D $004 jel0}
98 <61 00 It6'Z gL 5t oo o SELL [ )Y oSk sinoH [mo)
0o goo 0o oo ao 000 oo Buipesy,
4t Lt 0S 89k 682 0 g9z e L1 34] Loynay
56 081 oo rLo'l ges 000 [+4] 0o 000 S199SY JO UDhESIaY
0o 006 0o 000 000 000 00Q suonebisanu|
000 000 00 000 o 000 000 sI01paID
000 000 0o 000 00g 000 000 SIBUBIN JYIo0dg Gse)
v VEC 05 EStr ozs 0o 062z ot o5t vaissa.Boig ese)
000 000 oo 000 000 [1a]4] o Butuueld § UonBnsILWPY
{3) ojey #ns pwoddng S[quUC|S8vj0ig
Apncy ofinioay {3) 180 PWIEL INCH jeoL ¥ SjUnS|SSY Jojusg Joyi0) 1eBeuepy Jouned UOI3UN HOM JO UOHEI(ISST D

910Z/E0/30 OL SLOT/E0/L0 WO
150d @po) paloyg
paywnT AND JaseT ucpuoT 8yl - Z0ZZ00

fewwng 3s09 g awil 6dIS - Anu3z awiy




